



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1482/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 2164/2025

RAHUL KUMARAppellant

Through: Mr. Yogendra Kumar
Verma, Mr. Jayesh Kain,
Mr. Vijendra Kumar
Verma and Dr. Jyoti
Verma, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF
NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP
for the State with SI Anil
Kumar, PS Okhla
Industrial Area.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

29.10.2025

1. The present appeal is filed by the appellant against the judgment dated 21.08.2025 (**'impugned judgment'**) and order on sentence dated 03.09.2025 (**'impugned order on sentence'**), passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge (FTC-02), South East, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi in Sessions Case No. 166/2018.

2. By the impugned judgment, the appellant was convicted for the offence under Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (**'IPC'**). By the impugned order on sentence, the appellant was sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 04 years with a fine of ₹20,000/- and in default of payment of fine, sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of 60 days.



3. Issue notice.
4. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
5. Let the Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. The nominal roll of the applicant be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 24.11.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025

DV