



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010827532025

+ **CRL.A. 1482/2025**

RAHUL KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Yogendra Kumar Verma,
Advocate (through VC)

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Sonu Kumar, P.S. OIA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **17.08.2026**

CRL.M.A. 25129/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (BNSS) on behalf of the appellant seeking early hearing of CRL.M.(Bail) 2164 of 2025 and CRL.A. 1482 of 2025.

2. For the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, the early hearing application is allowed and the next date of hearing of CRL.M.(Bail) 2164 of 2025 is fixed for



11.09.2026 and the date already fixed, that is, 22.09.2026 stands cancelled.

3. The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

AUGUST 17, 2026

rs